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To the City of Lorain Mayor and City Council, City of Sheffield Lake Mayor and City Council, Sheffield 
Township Trustees, Lorain County Commissioners, Ohio State Patrol, Lorain County Sheriff, Lorain County 
MetroParks and all other interested parties: 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 1901.14 (4) of the Ohio Revised Code, the Lorain Municipal Court 
presents to you the 2015 Annual Report. 

The purpose of this report is to demonstrate to you the activity and collections of funds that are disbursed to the 
various jurisdictions and agencies designated to receive funds. 

The material in this report was obtained from various sources per dating of the report. We have taken 
reasonable care to ensure that, and to the best of our knowledge, material information contained herein is in 
accordance with the facts and contain no omission likely to affect its understanding.  

 

 

Respectfully submitted by: 

 

 

 
  



 

Lorain Municipal Court is located at 200 West Erie Avenue, Second Floor, Lorain, Ohio. 
 
The court covers the City of Lorain, City of Sheffield Lake and Sheffield Township.  
 
*Lorain Municipal Court District Population: 

 
City of Lorain 63,841 

City of Sheffield Lake   8,976 

Sheffield Township   3,655 

Total Population 76,472 
* Figures based on US Census 2010 Data Estimates 



  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Section One 
FINANCIAL 

  



The Ohio Revised Code sets forth how the court is to collect and distribute money derived from the fines, fees 
and costs. It also mandates that the Lorain Municipal Court collect money for the State and for Lorain County 
from virtually every case filed to fund county and state run programs.  

 

The mandatory court costs are as follows: 
 
Civil Case Costs 
 
Type of Charge  Cost Amount 
Agreed Judgment/Consent Judgment/Judgment  $10.00 

Alias: For Personal   $25.00 

For Personal through Process Server   $20.00 

For Certified Mail   $20.00 

For Ordinary Mail   $20.00 

For Each Additional Defendant  $20.00 

All Notices  $5.00 

Amended Complaint: With 1 Defendant   $40.00 

Each Additional Defendant  $20.00 

Answers, Replies, Briefs  $5.00 

Application and Default Motion  $20.00 

Appraiser Fee: Each trip and Each Person  $25.00 

Assignment of Judgment  $10.00 

Bench Warrant  $200.00 

Capias (Order to Show)  $200.00 

Certificate of Judgment for Lien  $10.00 

Certificate of Satisfaction  $5.00 

Certified Copy of Journal Entry  $5.00 

Cognovit Note: with 1 Defendant   $145.00 

Each Additional Defendant   $20.00 

For Each Notice of Judgment   $2.00 

For Each Mailing to Defendant  $2.00 

Complaint: with 1 Defendant  $145.00 

Each Additional Defendant  $20.00 

Continuances to Party Requesting  $10.00 

Correcting Names, etc. on Record  $5.00 

Counter Claim and Cross Claim: With 1 Defendant   $40.00 

Each Additional Defendant  $20.00 

Dismissal  $5.00 

Driver's License Action (12 Payments/Reinstatement Fee)  $110.00 

Examination Before Judge        $45.00 

(Personal Exam, One Defendant per Exam) 

Execution  $10.00 

Forcible Entry: with 1 Defendant   $158.00 

Each Additional Defendant  $20.00 

Garnishment: Personal Earnings       $110.00 

Other than Personal Earnings     $45.00 

Plus $1 Garnishee Fee 



Civil Case Costs continued  
 Type of Charge  Cost Amount 
Journal Entry  $10.00 

Jury Demand  $75.00 

Jury Deposit  $350.00 

Leaves/Granting  $10.00 

Marriages  $60.00 

Motions   $20.00 

Notice of Appeal  $125.00 

NSF Check Fee  $25.00 

Objection to Magistrate Decision  $20.00 

Order of Show Cause  $10.00 

Re‐Issuance of Garnishment by Ordinary Mail  $10.00 

Replevin: with 1 Defendant   $217.00 

Each Additional Defendant  $20.00 

Retrieval of Records Off‐Site  Actual Cost 

Revival of Judgment : with 1 Defendant      $35.00 

Each Additional Defendant  $20.00 

Satisfy Docket  $10.00 

Secretary of State, per Defendant  $25.00 

Service by Publication  Actual Cost 

Sheriff Service at County Seat  $25.00 

Subpoena: Each Name   $10.00 

Payable to Each Witness  $12.00 

Third Party Complaint    $40.00 

Each Additional Defendant  $20.00 

To issue Writ of Replevin after Hearing  $20.00 

To issue Writ of Restitution after Hearing   $20.00 

Transcript  $25.00 

Transfer from another without Judgment  $217.00 

Transfer from Another Court With Judgment  $60.00 

With Personal Earnings Garnishment   $170.00 

With Bank (other than)   $105.00 

Fee payable to Garnishee (Other than Aids)  $1.00 

Trusteeship Filing  $100.00 

Venire (Each Person)  $5.00 

 
  



Criminal and Traffic Case Costs 
 
Type of Charge Cost 
Additional Charge(s) Fee, Each Additional Charge  $1.00 

Amend Charges  $25.00 

Bond Fee  $5.00 

Bureau of Motor Vehicles Forfeiture Notification Fee  $25.00 

Capias Warrant and Criminal Warrant Fee  $200.00 

Collection Agency Fee  % of Amount Owed 

Commitment Costs, City Jail Fee  $4.00 

Commitment Costs, County Jail Fee  $12.00 

Continuance Fee (Traffic and Criminal, Each Occurrence)  $10.00 

Credit Card Fee, Each Use (in office)  3.5% 

Credit Card Fee, Each Use (Phone Transaction)  7.0% 

General Court Costs (Criminal)  $110.00 

General Court Costs (Traffic)  $110.00 

Immobilization of Motor Vehicle  $100.00 

Jury Demand  $50.00 
Modification of Occupational Driving Privilege (Pre‐Conviction or 
issuance of Post‐Conviction Privileges)  $10.00 

Motion for Occupational Driving Privilege/Issuance ODP  $50.00 

NSF Check Fee  $25.00 

Probation: Active  $100.00 

Probation: Each Additional Year  $100.00 

Probation: Intensive  $150.00 

Probation: Monitored One Year Good Behavior  $50.00 

Probation: Pre‐Sentence Investigation/Report  $75.00 

Probation: Reschedule Appointment  $15.00 

Public Defender Fee  $25.00 

Sheffield Lake Court Costs  To be set by Court 

Subpoena Fee, Each Subpoena  $2.00 

Time to Pay Fee (Criminal and Traffic)  $25.00 

Witness Fee, Each Witness  $6.00 

 
  



Security Deposit & Small Claims Fee 

Security Deposits 

Type of Charge  Cost/Fee
If Going with Jury after Pre‐Trial  $350.00

Jury Demand  $75.00

Levy on Execution  $100.00

Small Claims Fee 

Type of Charge  Cost/Fee
Objection to Magistrates Decision  $20.00

Small Claims Filing: With 1 Defendant   $85.00

Each Additional Defendant  $20.00

Transfer to Civil Docket  $75.00

 
  



Lorain Municipal Court Receipts and Disbursements by Cost type 
and Agency 

Lorain Municipal Court 2015 Receipts and Disbursements 

Agency Name  Amount  Destination 

BMV REVENUE MANAGMENT  $1,425.00 State of Ohio 

CAPITAL RECOVERY SYSTEMS  $45,446.09 Collection Fees 

DANA & PARISER CO LPA  $2,811.64 Collection Fees 

LORAIN COUNTY ADULT PROBATION DEPARTMENT  $517.12 Lorain County 

LORAIN COUNTY AUDITOR  $204,594.52 Lorain County 

LORAIN COUNTY CLERK OF COURT   $1.74 Lorain County 

LORAIN COUNTY METRO PARKS  $1,245.40 Lorain County 

LORAIN COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICE  $2,105.67 Lorain County 

LORAIN POLICE DEPARTMENT  $10,962.67 City of Lorain 

LORAIN POLICE MDFF  $1,850.45 City of Lorain 

Miscellaneous Disbursements  $875,936.42 Miscellaneous 

ODNR DIVISION OF WATERCRAFT  $35.00 State of Ohio 

ODNR DIVISION OF WILDLIFE  $746.00 State of Ohio 

OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION  $1,996.24 State of Ohio 

OHIO STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY  $2,056.15 State of Ohio 

OSP   $22,064.57 OSP 

OSP POST 00  $33.00 OSP 

OSP POST 47  $913.45 OSP 

SHEFFIELD LAKE POLICE DEPARTMENT  $2,862.46 City of Sheffield Lake 

TREASURER, STATE OF OHIO  $343,168.80 State of Ohio 

TERRI SOTO, LORAIN CITY TREASURER  $1,560,450.88 City of Lorain 

LORAIN MUNICIPAL COURT‐ CONVERTED BOND MONEY $90.74 City of Lorain 

CIVIL CASE‐SHERIFF DEPT WHO DID SERVICE  $26.59 Lorain County 

JURY/WITNESS ADJUSTMENT  $0.00 City of Lorain 

Grand Total:  $3,081,340.60

Disbursement Paid To: 

City of Lorain  $1,573,354.74

State of Ohio  $349,427.19

Lorain County  $208,491.04

OSP  $23,011.02

Miscellaneous  $875,936.42

City of Sheffield Lake  $2,862.46

Collection Fees  $48,257.73

2015 Total Receipts & Disbursements  $3,081,340.60

 

 



 
 
 
 
 

Section Two 
Case Types and Charges 

  



Lorain Municipal Court                            

2018 Agency and Case Type Count    

Criminal, Traffic & Parking                            

Agency 
Case 
Count  CRA  CRB  TRC  TRD  PK0  Code  Description 

CITY OF LORAIN BUILDING  632  1  631  0  0  0  CRA  Felony Criminal 

LORAIN COUNTY DOG KENNEL  2  0  2  0  0  0  CRB 
Criminal 
Misdemeanor 

LORAIN MUNICIPAL COURT  27  0  27  0  0  0  PK0  Parking 

LORAIN POLICE DEPARTMENT  7,253  781  2,473  150  2,992  857  TRC  Traffic OVI 

LORAIN COUNTY METRO PARKS  26  3  20  0  3  0  TRD  Traffic Misdemeanor 

LORAIN COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICE  548  72  149  27  300  0       

DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION ‐ CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION 
DIVISION  2  0  2  0  0  0  MAR  Marriage 

ODNR DIVISION OF WATERCRAFT  1  0  1  0  0  0  CVE  Civil Accident 

ODNR DIVISION OF WILDLIFE  32  0  32  0  0  0  CVF  Civil Money Only 

OHIO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY  3  0  3  0  0  0  CVG  Civil Evictions 

OSP   1,662  18  116  165  1,363  0  CVH  Civil Transfer Cases 

OSP POST 03  45  1  1  33  10  0  CVI  Civil Small Claims 

OSP POST 22  77  0  0  0  77  0  RE0  Civil Rent Escrow 

OSP POST 39  141  0  6  1  134  0  TRU  Trusteeship 

OSP POST 47  2,076  18  130  171  1,757  0 

OSP POST 52  53  1  3  6  43  0 

OSP POST 90  69  0  0  1  68  0 

SHEFFIELD LAKE POLICE DEPARTMENT  124  15  78  12  18  1 

                    

Grand Total  12,773  910  3,674  566  6,765  858 

                             

                             

Civil, Marriage, Rent Escrow and Trusteeship                            

Individual Case Filings 
Case 
Count  MAR  CVE  CVF  CVG  CVH  CVI  RE0  TRU 

CIVIL  3,043  0  17  1,179  1,356  133  358  0  0 

MARRIAGE  69  69  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

RENT ESCROW  9  0  0  0  0  0  0  9  0 

TRUSTEESHIP  2  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  2 

Grand Total  3,123  69  17  1,179  1,356  133  358  9  2 

                             

Total Cases  15,896 

 

 

  



Criminal and Traffic Offenses Filed 
Criminal and Traffic Offenses Filed   

Offense Code Description Total Degree 

2905.01(A)(2) KIDNAPPING - FACILITATE FELONY/FLIGHT 2 F1 

2905.01(A)(3) KIDNAPPING - TERRORIZE/INFLICT SERIOUS HARM 2 F1 

2907.02(A)(1)(b) RAPE - VICTIM LESS THAN 13 YEARS OF AGE 2 F1 

2907.02(A)(2)  RAPE - FORCE OR THREAT OF FORCE 2 F1 

2911.01(A)(1) AGGRAVATED ROBBERY - WEAPON 8 F1 

2911.01(A)(3) AGGRAVATED ROBBERY - PHYSICAL HARM 2 F1 

2911.11(A)(1) AGGRAVATED BURGLARY - PHYSCIAL HARM 24 F1 

2911.11(A)(2) AGGRAVATED BURGLARY - WEAPON 6 F1 

2923.01(A)(2) - Agg Rob CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT AGGRAVATED ROBBERY 3 F1 

2925.03(A)(6)(e) S TRAFFICKING IN HEROIN - > 10G < 50G/SCHOOL 1 F1 

2925.03(A)(6)(f) TRAFFICKING IN HEROIN - > 50G < 250G 1 F1 

2925.11(A)(C)(4)(e) POSSESSION OF COCAINE - > 27G < 100G 1 F1 

2925.11(A)(C)(4)(f) POSSESSION OF COCAINE - > 100G 1 F1 

2925.11(A)(C)(6)(f) POSSESSION OF HEROIN > 250G 2 F1 

2923.161 IMPROPERLY DISCHARGING A FIREARM AT OR INTO A HABITATION OR SCHOOL 2 F2 

2903.11(A)(1) FELONIOUS ASSAULT - NO WEAPON 22 F2 

2903.11(A)(2)(D)(1)(a) FELONIOUS ASSAULT - WEAPON 50 F2 

2905.01(A)(3)(C)(1) KIDNAPPING - TERRORIZE/INFLICT SERIOUS PHYSICAL HARM WITH SAFE RETURN 2 F2 

2907.321(A)(1) PANDERING OBSCENITY INVOLVING A MINOR 1 F2 

2911.02(A)(1) ROBBERY - WEAPON 2 F2 

2911.02(A)(2) ROBBERY - PHYSICAL HARM 10 F2 

2911.12(A)(1) BURGLARY - STRUCTURE WITH OTHER PERSON PRESENT 20 F2 

2911.12(A)(2) BURGLARY - HABITATION WITH OTHER PERSON PRESENT 8 F2 

2923.01(A)(2) - Drug CONSPIRACY - DRUG OFFENSE 3 F2 

2925.03(A)(3)(e) S TRAFFICKING IN MARIHUANA - > 5,000G < 20,000G/SCHOOL 1 F2 

2925.03(A)(4)(d) S TRAFFICKING IN COCAINE - > 10G < 20G/SCHOOL 1 F2 

2925.03(A)(4)(e) TRAFFICKING IN COCAINE - > 20G < 27G 2 F2 

2925.03(A)(6)(e) TRAFFICKING IN HEROIN - > 10G  < 50G 1 F2 

2925.03(C)(1)(d) AGGRAVATED TRAFFICKING IN DRUGS (SCHEDULE I) 4 F2 

2925.11(A)(C)(6)(d) POSSESSION OF HEROIN > 10G < 50G 3 F2 

2903.08(A)(1)(a) AGGRAVATED VEHICULAR ASSAULT - UNDER THE INFLUENCE 1 F3 

2903.08(A)(2)(b)(C)(2) VEHICULAR ASSAULT - RECKLESSLY DUS 1 F3 

2905.02(A)(2) ABDUCTION - RESTRAINT OF LIBERTY 5 F3 

2911.02(A)(3) ROBBERY - USE OR THREAT OF FORCE 8 F3 

2911.12(A)(3) BURGLARY - STRUCTURE 8 F3 

2913.02(A) Firearm GRAND THEFT - FIREARM 5 F3 

2913.02(A)(B)(2) 150k AGGRAVATED THEFT - >$150,000 < $750,000 1 F3 

2913.02(A)(B)(3) 7.5k  THEFT FROM AN ELDERLY/DISABLED PERSON - > $7,500 < $37,500 1 F3 

2913.43(A) > $150K SECURING WRITINGS BY DECEPTION ($150,000 or more) 1 F3 

2917.01(A)(1) (FEL) INCITING TO VIOLENCE 1 F3 

2919.22(A)(E)(c) ENDANGERING CHILDREN - SERIOUS PHYSICAL HARM 1 F3 

2919.25(A)(D)(4)2P DOMESTIC VIOLENCE - 2 OR MORE PRIORS 50 F3 

2919.25(A)(D)(4)2PVP DOMESTIC VIOLENCE - 2 OR MORE PRIORS 3 F3 



2919.27(A)(B)(4) VIOLATING A PROTECTION ORDER - WHILE COMMITTING A FELONY 20 F3 

2921.02(A) BRIBERY 1 F3 

2921.02(C)(G) BRIBERY 3 F3 

2921.03(A)(3) INTIMIDATION 14 F3 

2921.04(B)(1) INTIMIDATION OF A VICTIM IN A CRIMINAL CASE - BY FORCE OR THREAT 2 F3 

2921.04(B)(2) INTIMIDATION OF A WITNESS IN A CRIMINAL CASE - BY FORCE OR THREAT 1 F3 

2921.11(A) PERJURY 1 F3 

2921.12(A)(1) TAMPERING WITH EVIDENCE - MAKE/PRESENT FALSE EVIDENCE 15 F3 

2921.12(A)(2) TAMPERING WITH EVIDENCE - ALTER/DESTROY/CONCEAL 13 F3 

2921.32(A)(1)(C)(4)(A)(H
) 

OBSTRUCTING JUSTICE - MURDER ADULT HARBOR/CONCEAL 1 F3 

2921.32(A)(5)(C)(4)(A)(H
) 

OBSTRUCTING JUSTICE - FALSE INFORMATION 4 F3 

2921.331(B)(C)(5)(a)(i) FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH AN ORDER OR SIGNAL OF A POLICE OFFICER - ELUDE 
CAUSE HARM 

3 F3 

2921.331(B)(C)(5)(a)(ii) FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH AN ORDER OR SIGNAL OF A POLICE OFFICER - ELUDE 
SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF HARM 

6 F3 

2921.36(A)(2) ILLEGAL CONVEYANCE OF DRUGS OF ABUSE 15 F3 

2923.13(A)(2) HAVING WEAPONS WHILE UNDER DISABILITY - VIOLENT OFFENSE 16 F3 

2923.13(A)(3) HAVING WEAPONS WHILE UNDER DISABILITY - DRUG OFFENSE 15 F3 

2923.13(A)(4) HAVING WEAPONS WHILE UNDER DISABILITY - DRUG/ALCOHOL DEPENDANT 2 F3 

2925.03(A)(4)(c) S TRAFFICKING IN COCAINE - > 5G < 10G/SCHOOL 2 F3 

2925.03(A)(4)(d) TRAFFICKING IN COCAINE - > 10G < 20G 1 F3 

2925.03(A)(6)(c) S TRAFFICKING IN HEROIN - > 1G < 5G/SCHOOL 4 F3 

2925.03(C)(1)(f) TRAFFICKING IN DRUG SCHEDULE I OR II (SCHOOL OR JUVENILE) 4 F3 

2925.11(A)(C)(2)(b) AGGRAVATED POSSESSION OF DRUGS SCHEDULE I OR II - > BULK < 5X BULK 2 F3 

2925.11(A)(C)(4)(c) POSESSION OF COCAINE - > 10G < 20 G 1 F3 

2925.11(A)(C)(6)(c) POSSESSION OF HEROIN > 5G < 10G  4 F3 

2950.04(A)(2)(e) FAILURE TO REGISTER 1 F3 

4549.02(B) STOPPING AFTER ACCIDENT ON PUBLIC ROADS OR HIGHWAYS 1 F3 

2903.08(A)(2)(b) VEHICULAR ASSAULT - RECKLESSLY 1 F4 

2903.12(A)(2)  AGGRAVATED ASSAULT - DEADLY WEAPON OR ORDINANCE 1 F4 

2903.13(A)(C)(3) ASSAULT -  KNOWINGLY - PEACE OFFICER OR EMT 19 F4 

2903.13(A)(C)(5) ASSAULT - KNOWINGLY - PEACE OFFICER, EMT, FIREFIGHTER 3 F4 

2903.13(B)(C)(3) ASSAULT -  RECKLESSLY - PEACE OFFICER OR EMT 1 F4 

2903.211(A)(B)(2)(a) MENACING BY STALKING - WITH PRIOR 1 F4 

2903.211(A)(B)(2)(b) MENACING BY STALKING - THREAT OF PHYSICAL HARM 3 F4 

2903.211(A)(B)(2)(c) MENACING BY STALKING - TRESPASS 1 F4 

2907.05(A)(1) GROSS SEXUAL IMPOSITON - SUBMIT/THREAT OF FORCE 2 F4 

2909.04(A)(1) DISRUPTING PUBLIC SERVICE - MASS COMMUNICATION 6 F4 

2909.04(A)(3) DISRUPTING PUBLIC SERVICES - IMPAIR LAW ENFORCEMENT 
OFFICER/FIREFIGHTER/EMERGENCY PERSONNEL 

2 F4 

2911.12(B) TRESPASS IN A HABITATION 13 F4 

2913.02(A)(B)(2) 7.5k THEFT - > $7,500 < $150,000 2 F4 

2913.02(A)(B)(3) 1k THEFT FROM AN ELDERLY/DISABLED PERSON - >$1,000 < $7,500 1 F4 

2913.02(A)(B)(5) GRAND THEFT OF A MOTOR VEHICLE 15 F4 

2913.02(A)(B)(6) THEFT OF DRUGS 7 F4 

2913.21(B)(1) Eld >1k MISUSE OF CREDIT CARDS - DEFRAUD TO CONTROL AS SECURITY FOR DEBT 2 F4 

2913.49(C) IDENTITY FRAUD - MORE THAN $1,000 < $7,500 2 F4 



2913.51(A)(C) 7.5K RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY - > $7,500 < $150,000 VALUE 2 F4 

2913.51(A)(C) Car RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY - MOTOR VEHICLE 11 F4 

2913.51(A)(C) Gun RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY - FIREARM OR DANGEROUS ORDINANCE 6 F4 

2917.02(A)(2) AGGRAVATED RIOT - OFFENSE OF VIOLENCE 1 F4 

2919.25(A) DOMESTIC VIOLENCE - 1 PRIOR 73 F4 

2919.25(A)(D)(3)1P DOMESTIC VIOLENCE - 1 PRIOR 28 F4 

2919.25(B)(D)(3)1P DOMESTIC VIOLENCE - 1 PRIOR 1 F4 

2919.25(B)(D)(3)1PVP DOMESTIC VIOLENCE - 1 PRIOR VICTIM PREG. 1 F4 

2921.13(A)(9) 7.5k FALSIFICATION IN A THEFT OFFENSE > $7,500 < $150,000 1 F4 

2921.331(B)(C)(4) FAILURE TO COMPY WITH AN ORDER OR SIGNAL OF A POLICE OFFICER - ELUDE 
AFTER FELONY 

3 F4 

2923.12(A) Dang Ord CARRYING CONCEALED WEAPONS - DANGEROUS ORDNANCE 6 F4 

2923.12(A) Priors CARRYING CONCEALED WEAPONS - WITH PRIORS 1 F4 

2923.12(B)(3) CARRYING CONCEALED WEAPONS - LOADED FIREARM 7 F4 

2923.16(A) IMPROPER HANDLING FIREARMS IN A MOTOR VEHICLE - DISCHARGE 1 F4 

2923.16(B) IMPROPER HANDLING FIREARMS IN MOTOR VEHICLE - ACCESSIBLE TO 
OCCUPANT 

15 F4 

2925.03(A)(4)(b) S TRAFFICKING IN COCAINE - < 5G/SCHOOL 5 F4 

2925.03(A)(4)(c) TRAFFICKING IN COCAINE - > 5G < 10G 2 F4 

2925.03(A)(6)( b) S TRAFFICKING IN HEROIN - < 1G/SCHOOL 9 F4 

2925.03(A)(6)(c) TRAFFICKING IN HEROIN - > 1G < 5G 5 F4 

2925.11(A)(C)(4)(b) POSSESSION OF COCAINE - > 5G < 10G 6 F4 

2925.11(A)(C)(6)(b) POSSESSION OF HEROIN > 1 < 5G 4 F4 

2950.05(F)(1) FAILURE TO PROVIDE A CHANGE OF ADDRESS 21 F4 

2913.49 IDENTITY FRAUD 2 F5 

2925.03 TRAFFICKING IN DRUGS SCHEDULE 1 F5 4 F5 

2903.13(A)(C)(4)(a) ASSAULT -  KNOWINGLY - ON STATE GROUNDS 1 F5 

2909.05(A) VANDALISM - OCCUPIED STRUCTURE 1 F5 

2909.05(B) VANDALISM - BUSINESS DAMAGE > $1,000 1 F5 

2909.05(B)(2) VANDALISM - GOVERNMENT ENTITY 11 F5 

2911.13(A) BREAKING AND ENTERING - UNOCCUPIED STRUCTURE 10 F5 

2911.13(B) BREAKING AND ENTERING - LAND OR PREMISES 7 F5 

2913.02(A) (PLATES) THEFT - PROPERTY LISTED 5 F5 

2913.02(A) Eld THEFT FROM AN ELDERLY/DISABLED PERSON - < $1,000 4 F5 

2913.02(A)(1) Credit Card THEFT - CREDIT CARD or CHECK 13 F5 

2913.02(A)(B)(2) 1k  THEFT - > $1,000 < $7,500 25 F5 

2913.03(B) UNAUTHORIZED USE OF A MOTOR VEHICLE - POSSESS MORE THAN 48 
HOURS/REMOVE FROM STATE 

2 F5 

2913.11(B)(F) Single PASSING BAD CHECKS - SINGLE VENDOR/PERSON > $1,000 < $7,500 2 F5 

2913.31(A) FORGERY 16 F5 

2913.31(A)(3) FORGERY - UTTERING 4 F5 

2913.46(B) ILLEGAL USE OF SUPPLEMENTATL NUTRITION ASSISTANCE PROGRAM BENEFITS 
OR WIC PROGRAM BENEFITS 

1 F5 

2913.49(B)(1) IDENTITY FRAUD 10 F5 

2913.49(B)(2) IDENTITY FRAUD 3 F5 

2913.51 (Check/CC) RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY (CHECK or CREDIT CARD) 12 F5 

2913.51(A)  RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY - LICENSE PLATE 1 F5 

2913.51(A)(C) 1K RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY - > $1,000 < $7,500 VALUE 9 F5 



2919.25(A)(D)(5) DOMESTIC VIOLENCE - VICTIM PREG. 12 F5 

2919.27(A)(B)(3) VIOLATING A PROTECTION ORDER - PRIORS 9 F5 

2921.31(A)(B) OBSTRUCTING OFFICIAL BUSINESS - RISK OF PHYSICAL HARM 6 F5 

2921.32(A)(1)(C)(3)(A) OBSTRUCTING JUSTICE - FELONY ADULT HARBOR/CONCEAL 2 F5 

2921.32(A)(5)(C)(3)(A) OBSTRUCTING JUSTICE - FELONY ADULT FALSE INFORMATION 3 F5 

2921.32(A)(6)(C)(3)(A) OBSTRUCTING JUSTICE - FELONY ADULT PREVENT/OBSTRUCT 1 F5 

2923.16(D)(2) IMPROPER HANDLING FIREARMS IN A MOTOR VEHICLE - UNDER THE INFLUENCE 1 F5 

2923.24(A)(C) POSSESSING CRIMINAL TOOLS - TO COMMIT FELONY 15 F5 

2925.03(A)(4)(a) TRAFFICKING IN COCAINE - < 5G  1 F5 

2925.03(A)(6)(a) TRAFFICKING IN HEROIN - < 1G 11 F5 

2925.11(A)(a)(C)(1)(a) AGGRAVATED POSSESSION OF DRUGS SCHEDULE I OR II - < BULK 54 F5 

2925.11(A)(C)(2)(a) Prior POSSESSION OF DRUGS - SCHEDULE III, IV, OR V WITH PRIOR 3 F5 

2925.11(A)(C)(4)(a) POSSESSION OF COCAINE - < 5G 92 F5 

2925.11(A)(C)(6)(a) POSSESSION OF HEROIN < 1G 97 F5 

2925.13(B)(C)(3) PERMITTING DRUG ABUSE - REAL ESTATE W/ FELONY DRUG 2 F5 

0 DUMMY 1 M1 

303.1 PROVIDING FALSE INFORMATION TO A POLICE OFFICER 4 M1 

335.04 CERTAIN ACTS PROHIBITED 1 M1 

335.07 DUS 329 M1 

335.071 DUS - OVI SUSPENSION 8 M1 

335.12 FAILURE TO STOP AFTER AN ACCIDENT 36 M1 

505.101 CRUELTY TO COMPANION ANIMALS 1 M1 

505.15 HUNTING PROHIBITED 1 M1 

537.051 MENACING BY STALKING 1 M1 

537.1 TELECOMMUNICATION HARASSMENT (CONVERTED) 2 M1 

541.051 AGGRAVATED TRESPASS 3 M1 

549.02 CARRYING CONCEALED WEAPON 3 M1 

549.03 USING WEAPONS WHILE INTOXICATED 1 M1 

2919.23 INTERFERENCE WITH CUSTODY 4 M1 

4301.64 CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOL IN A MOTOR VEHICLE 2 M1 

4510.14 DUS (OVI) 18 M1 

4511.194 PHYSICAL CONTROL OF A VEHICLE WHILE UNDER THE INFLUENCE 41 M1 

4513.361 FURNISHING FALSE INFORMATION TO AN OFFICER 4 M1 

4549.021 FAILURE TO STOP AFTER A NONPUBLIC ROAD ACCIDENT 2 M1 

1539.01(b) CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION REQUIRED 232 M1 

1541.02(a) (annual) REGISTRY VIOLATION - FAILURE TO FILE ANNUALLY 59 M1 

1541.02(c) (Vacant) REGISTRY VIOLATION - VACANT OR ABANDONED STRUCTURE 2 M1 

2903.05(A) NEGLIGENT HOMICIDE 1 M1 

2903.08(C)(3) VEHICLE ASSAULT 1 M1 

2903.13(A) ASSAULT - KNOWINGLY 90 M1 

2903.13(B) ASSAULT - RECKLESSLY 12 M1 

2903.16(A) FAILING TO PROVIDE FOR A FUNCTIONALLY IMPAIRED PERSON 1 M1 

2903.21(A) AGGRAVATED MENACING 20 M1 

2903.211(A) MENACING BY STALKING 3 M1 

2909.03(A)(1) ARSON - WITHOUT CONSENT 2 M1 

2911.211(A) AGGRAVATED TRESPASS 7 M1 



2913.02(A)(2) PETTY THEFT 62 M1 

2913.02(A)M1 <1 PETTY THEFT - < $1,000 238 M1 

2913.03(A) UNAUTHORIZED USE OF A MOTOR VEHICLE 18 M1 

2913.11(B) PASSING BAD CHECKS - < $1,000 8 M1 

2913.21(A)(1) MISUSE OF CREDIT CARDS - DECEPTION TO OBTAIN 3 M1 

2913.21(B)(2) MISUSE OF CREDIT CARDS - OBTAIN PROPERTY OR SERVICES  15 M1 

2913.21(C)  MISUSE OF CREDIT CARDS 1 M1 

2913.32(A)(1)  CRIMINAL SIMULATION - MAKE OR ALTER  3 M1 

2913.32(A)(4) CRIMINAL SIMULATION - UTTER  3 M1 

2913.51(A) RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY - < $1,000 VALUE 18 M1 

2917.01(A)(1) (MIS) INCITING TO VIOLENCE 1 M1 

2917.03(A)(1) RIOT - DC 4 OR MORE PEOPLE PURPOSE TO COMMIT COMMISSION OF 
MISDEMEANOR 

1 M1 

2917.13(A)(1)(C) MISCONDUCT AT AN EMERGENCY - HAMPER LAWFUL OPERATIONS RISK OF 
HARM 

1 M1 

2917.21(A)(1) TELECOMMUNICATIONS HARASSMENT - FAILURE TO IDENTIFY WITH PURPOSE TO 
HARASS 

1 M1 

2917.21(A)(2) TELECOMMUNICATIONS HARASSMENT - SEXUAL ACTIVITY  1 M1 

2917.21(A)(5) TELECOMMUNICATIONS HARASSMENT - KNOWING MAKES 
TELECOMMUNICATION AFTER PREVIOUSLY TOLD NOT TO BY THE RECIPIENT 

6 M1 

2917.21(B) TELECOMMUNICATIONS HARASSMENT - PURPOSE TO ABUSE, THREATEN, OR 
HARASS 

4 M1 

2917.31(A)(1) INDUCING PANIC - FALSE REPORT/WARNING OF AN ALLEGED/IMPENDING 
FRE/EXPLOSION/CATASTROPHE 

1 M1 

2917.31(A)(2) INDUCING PANIC - THREATENING TO COMMIT VIOLENT ACT 1 M1 

2917.32(A)(3) MAKING FALSE ALARMS - FALSE REPORT TO LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY 3 M1 

2919.22(A) ENDANGERING CHILDREN - RISK TO HEALTH OR SAFETY 25 M1 

2919.22(C) ENDANGERING CHILDREN - DUI 2 M1 

2919.25(A)DV DOMESTIC VIOLENCE - KNOWINGLY 143 M1 

2919.25(B) DOMESTIC VIOLENCE - RECKLESSLY 1 M1 

2919.25(C)(D)(3) DOMESTIC VIOLENCE - 2 OR MORE PRIORS 8 M1 

2919.27(A)(1) VIOLATING A PROTECTION ORDER - PURSUANT TO 2919.26 OR 3113.31 83 M1 

2919.27(A)(2) VIOLATING A PROTECTION ORDER - PURSUANT TO 2151.34, 2903.213, 2903.214 1 M1 

2921.04(A)(1) INTIMIDATION OF VICTIM IN A CRIMINAL CASE 1 M1 

2921.13(A) FALSIFICATION IN A THEFT OFFENSE < $1,000 1 M1 

2921.13(A)(1) FALSIFICATION - OFFICIAL PROCEEDING 1 M1 

2921.13(A)(2) FALSIFICATION - INCRIMINATE ANOTHER 1 M1 

2921.13(A)(3) FALSIFICATION - MISLEAD PUBLIC OFFICIAL 8 M1 

2921.32(A)(1)(C)(2)(A)(1
) 

OBSTRUCTING JUSTICE - FIRST DEGREE MISDEMEANOR ADULT 
HARBOR/CONCEAL 

1 M1 

2921.33(B) RESISTING ARREST - HARM TO OFFICER 2 M1 

2921.331(A) FAILURE TO COMPY WITH AN ORDER OR SIGNAL OF A POLICE OFFICER 13 M1 

2921.331(B) FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH AN ORDER OR SIGNAL OF A POLICE OFFICER - 
WILLFULLY ELUDE 

5 M1 

2923.12(A)(2) CARRYING CONCEALED WEAPONS - FIREARM 4 M1 

2923.15(A) USING WEAPONS WHILE INTOXICATED 4 M1 

2923.24(A) POSSESSING CRIMINAL TOOLS 2 M1 

2925.11(A)(C)(2)(a)  POSSESSION OF DRUGS - SCHEDULE III, IV, OR V 40 M1 

2925.13(A) PERMITTING DRUG ABUSE - VEHICLE 2 M1 

2925.37(A) POSSESSION OF COUNTERFEIT CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES 1 M1 

303.01(a) FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH AN ORDER OR SIGNAL OF A POLICE OFFICER - 
LAWFUL ORDER 

3 M1 



333.01(a)(1)(A) OPERATING A VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE - ALCOHOL 3 M1 

333.01(a)(1)(B) OPERATING A VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE - PER SE LOW TIER (.08<.17) 10 M1 

333.01(a)(1)(F) OPERATING A VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE - PER SE HIGH TIER (>.17) 2 M1 

333.01(a)(1)(J) OPERATING A VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE - CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 1 M1 

333.01(D) PHYSICAL CONTROL  3 M1 

333.07(B) STREET RACING 6 M1 

335.07(a) DRIVING UNDER SUSPENSION 10 M1 

335.13(a) FAILURE TO STOP AFTER A NONPUBLIC ROAD ACCIDENT 7 M1 

3734.83(C) CAUSING SCRAP TIRES TO BE TRANSPORTED BY UNREGISTERED PERSON 1 M1 

4301.69(A) UNDERAGE CONSUMPTION - SALE 3 M1 

4301.69(E)(1) UNDERAGE CONSUMPTION 8 M1 

4301.69(F) UNDERAGE CONSUMPTION - ADULT/SPOUSE/GUARDIAN PERMIT VIOLATION 1 M1 

4506.05(A) CONDITIONS FOR DRIVING COMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHICLE 1 M1 

4507.02(A)(1) PERMITTING OPERATION BY UNLICENSED DRIVER 2 M1 

4510.037(J) DUS - 12 POINT 24 M1 

4510.10 (Converted) DUS 1 M1 

4510.11(A) DUS (SUSPENSION OTHER THAN FRA) 74 M1 

4510.11(B) DUS (RESTRICTIONS) 2 M1 

4511.19(A)(1)(a) 1st OPERATING A VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE - ALCOHOL  51 M1 

4511.19(A)(1)(a) 2nd OPERATING A VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE - ALCOHOL  4 M1 

4511.19(A)(1)(a) 3rd OPERATING A VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE - ALCOHOL 1 M1 

4511.19(A)(1)(a) 4th OPERATING A VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE - ALCOHOL 2 M1 

4511.19(A)(1)(b) 1st OPERATING A VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE - PER SE LOW TIER (.08<.17) 147 M1 

4511.19(A)(1)(b) 2nd OPERATING A VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE - PER SE LOW TIER (.08<.17) 38 M1 

4511.19(A)(1)(b) 3rd OPERATING A VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE - PER SE LOW TIER (.08<.17) 9 M1 

4511.19(A)(1)(b) 4th OPERATING A VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE - PER SE LOW TIER (.08<.17) 1 M1 

4511.19(A)(1)(d) 1st OPERATING A VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE - LOW TIER (.08<.17) BREATH 19 M1 

4511.19(A)(1)(f) 1st OPERATING A VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE - PER SE (>.17) 30 M1 

4511.19(A)(1)(f) 2nd OPERATING A VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE - PER SE (>.17) 7 M1 

4511.19(A)(1)(f) 3rd OPERATING A VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE - PER SE (>.17) 5 M1 

4511.19(A)(1)(H) OPERATING A VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE - HI TIER 12 M1 

4511.19(A)(1)(j) 1st OPERATING A VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE - CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 1 M1 

4511.19(A)(2) 1st OPERATING A VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE - REFUSAL 62 M1 

4511.19(A)(2) 2nd OPERATING A VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE - REFUSAL 10 M1 

4511.19(A)(2) 3rd OPERATING A VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE - REFUSAL 3 M1 

4511.19(A)(2) 4th OPERATING A VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE - REFUSAL 3 M1 

4511.194(B)(1) PHYSICAL CONTROL OF VEHICLE WHILE UNDER THE INFLUENCE 18 M1 

4511.194(B)(2) PHYSCIAL CONTROL OF VEHICLE WHILE UNDER THE INFLUENCE 3 M1 

4511.199(l)(i) PER SE LEVEL >.238% URINE 3 M1 

4511.19AD (Converted) BAC> .08 - 2 M1 

4549.02(A) FAILURE TO STOP AFTER AN ACCIDENT 12 M1 

509.06(a)(1) INDUCING PANIC - KNOWING FALSE REPORT/WARNING OF AN 
ALLEGED/IMPENDING FIRE/EXPLOSION/CRIME  

1 M1 

509.07(a)(3) MAKING FALSE ALARMS - FALSE REPORT TO A LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY AN 
ALLEGED OFFENSE OCCURRED 

2 M1 

513.03(c)(1) Sched 3 POSSESSION OF DURGS (SCHEDULE III) 2 M1 

513.13(a) POSSESSION OF COUNTERFEIT CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES 2 M1 



525.02(a) FALSIFICATION 1 M1 

525.09(b) RESISTING ARREST - RISK OF PHYSICAL HARM 1 M1 

529.02(e) Purchase SALES TO AND USE BY UNDERAGE PERSONS - UNDERAGE 
PURCHASE/POSSESS/CONSUMPTION  

5 M1 

537.03(a) ASSAULT 87 M1 

537.05(a) AGGRAVATED MENACING 21 M1 

537.07(a) ENDANGERING CHILDREN - SUBSTIANTIAL RISK 13 M1 

537.10(a)(1) TELECOMMUNICATION HARASSMENT - FAIL TO IDENTIFY 1 M1 

537.10(a)(2) TELECOMMUNICATION HARASSMENT - SEXUAL ACTIVITY 1 M1 

537.10(a)(5) TELECOMMUNICATION HARASSMENT - AFTER BEING ADVISED NOT TO 3 M1 

537.14(a) DOMESTIC VIOLENCE - KNOWINGLY 108 M1 

537.14(c)(d)(3) DOMESTIC VIOLENCE - IMMINENT PHYSICAL HARM WITH 2 OR MORE PRIORS 3 M1 

537.15(a) VIOLATING A PROTECTING ORDER 51 M1 

537.15(b) VIOLATING A PROTECTION ORDER - 2151.34, 2903.213, 2903.214 2 M1 

541.03(a)(1)(b) CRIMINAL DAMAGING OR ENDANGERING - KNOWINGLY RISK OF PHSYICAL HARM 1 M1 

545.05(a)(1) THEFT - WITHOUT CONSENT 159 M1 

545.05(a)(3) THEFT - DECEPTION 1 M1 

545.06(a) UNAUTHORIZED USE OF VEHICLE  14 M1 

545.13(a) CRIMINAL SIMULATION 3 M1 

545.18(a) RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY 9 M1 

545.19(a) POSSESSION OF CRIMINAL TOOLS 1 M1 

549.11(a) DISCHARGING FIREWORKS - POSSESS/POSSESS FOR SALE/SELL 4 M1 

549.11(b) SALE OR DISCHARGE OF FIREWORKS - DISCHARGE/IGNITE/EXPLODE FIREWORKS 3 M1 

505.08 KILLING OR INJURING ANIMALS 1 M2 

505.1 CRUELTY TO ANIMALS 3 M2 

2907.09(B)(1) PUBLIC INDECENCY - KNOWING ENGAGE IN MASTERBATION 1 M2 

2909.06(A)(1) CRIMINAL DAMAGING OR ENDANGERING - KNOWINGLY 61 M2 

2919.25(C)(D)(4) DOMESTIC VIOLENCE - 1 PRIOR 10 M2 

2921.31(A) OBSTRUCTING OFFICIAL BUSINESS 172 M2 

2921.33(A) RESISTING ARREST 74 M2 

2923.02(A)/2913.02(A)(1) ATTEMPTED BREAKING AND ENTERING 2 M2 

2925.12(A) POSSESSING DRUG ABUSE INSTRUMENT 84 M2 

4738.02(A) MOTOR VEHICLE SALVAGE DEALER'S LICENSE REQUIRED 2 M2 

513.04(a) POSSESSING DRUG ABUSE INSTRUMENTS 10 M2 

525.07(a) OBSTRUCTING OFFICIAL BUSINESS 112 M2 

525.09(a) RESISTING ARREST 30 M2 

541.03(a)(1) CRIMINAL DAMAGING OR ENDANGERING - KNOWINGLY 52 M2 

541.03(a)(2) CRIMINAL DAMAGING OR ENDANGERING - RECKLESSLY 1 M2 

549.09(a) CARRYING CERTAIN WEAPONS PROHIBITED 4 M2 

333.09 RECKLESS OPERATION 32 M3 

511.06 MOTOR VEHICLES 1 M3 

511.16 EXCESSIVE NOISE - CAR STEREO 8 M3 

537.04 NEGLIGENT ASSAULT 1 M3 

743.02 PROHIBITION OF DOOR-TO-DOOR SOLICITATION 3 M3 

743.03 REGISTRATION REQUIRED 1 M3 

743.06 FAILURE TO DISPLAY SOLICITATION REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE 1 M3 

743.08 NOTICE PROHIBITING SOLICITATION 1 M3 



743.09 SOLICITATION IN VIOLATION OF NOTICE 2 M3 

2903.14(A) NEGLIGENT ASSAULT 4 M3 

2905.03(A) UNLAWFUL RESTRAINT 8 M3 

2907.06(A)(4) SEXUAL IMPOSITION  1 M3 

2907.09(A)(2) PUBLIC INDECENCY - RECKLESS SEXUAL CONDUCT 1 M3 

2907.24(A) SOLICITING 6 M3 

2909.07(A)(1) CRIMINAL MISCHIEF - KNOWING DAMAGE PROPERTY OF ANOTHER  10 M3 

2909.07(A)(4) CRIMINAL MISCHIEF - KNOWING DAMAGE OR MOVE SAFETY DEVICE 1 M3 

3730.02(A) APPROVED BUSINESS 1 M3 

3767.32(A) LITTERING 19 M3 

3767.32(B) LITTERING - OTHER RECEPTICLE 3 M3 

533.04(a)(1) SEXUAL IMPOSITION - KNOWING/RECKLESS OFFENSIVE SEXUAL CONTACT 1 M3 

537.08(a) UNLAWFUL RESTRAINT 3 M3 

541.04(a)(1) CRIMINAL MISCHIEF - KNOWING DAMAGE THE PROPERTY OF ANOTHER  5 M3 

549.08(a) DISCHARGING FIREARMS 8 M3 

549.10(a) SLINGSHOT, BOW AND ARROW OR AIR GUN 1 M3 

531.02 NOISE DISTURBANCE 1 M4 

537.06 MENACING 32 M4 

545.08 UNAUTHORIZED USE OF PROPERTY 1 M4 

2705.02 CONTEMPT OF COURT - DIRECT 20 M4 

3767.29 PROHIBITION AGAINST ABANDONED REFRIGERATORS 1 M4 

4503.05 IMPROPER USE OF A NONCOMMERCIAL VEHICLE 2 M4 

4511.62 RAILROAD GRADE CROSSING VIOLATION 1 M4 

1533.32-2 FISHING WITHOUT A LICENSE/ FAILURE TO CARRY AND EXHIBIT 16 M4 

1547.25(A) PERSONAL FLOTATION DEVICE VIOLATION 2 M4 

2903.22(A) MENACING 15 M4 

2907.09(A) PUBLIC INDECENCY - RECKLESS EXPOSURE 2 M4 

2911.21(A)(1)  CRIMINAL TRESPASS - KNOWING 49 M4 

2911.21(A)(2) CRIMINAL TRESPASS - KNOWING RESTRICTED 1 M4 

2911.21(A)(3) CRIMINAL TRESPASS - RECKLESSLY 1 M4 

2911.21(A)(4) CRIMINAL TRESPASS - NEGLIGENT/REFUSAL 1 M4 

2917.11(A) Reduction DISORDERLY CONDUCT PERSISTING - REDUCTION 137 M4 

2917.11(A)(1)(E)(3)(a) DISORDERLY CONDUCT - RECKLESSLY FIGHTING OR VIOLENT BEHAVIOR 
PERSISTING 

19 M4 

2917.11(A)(1)(E)(3)(b)  DISORDERLY CONDUCT - RECKLESSLY FIGHTING OR VIOLENT BEHAVIOR W/I 
VICINITY OF SCHOOL 

1 M4 

2917.11(A)(1)(E)(3)(c) DISORDERLY CONDUCT - RECKLESSLY FIGHTING OR VIOLENT BEHAVIOR W/I 
PRESENCE OF LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER 

5 M4 

2917.11(A)(1)(E)(3)(d) DISORDERLY CONDUCT - RECKLESSLY FIGHTING OR VIOLENT BEHAVIOR W/I 
PRESENCE OF EMERGENCY FACILITY PERSON 

2 M4 

2917.11(A)(2)(E)(3)(a) DISORDERLY CONDUCT - RECKLESSLY MAKE UNREASONABLE NOISE OR ABUSIVE 
LANGUAGE PERSISTING 

16 M4 

2917.11(A)(2)(E)(3)(c) DISORDERLY CONDUCT - RECKLESSLY MAKE UNREASONABLE NOISE OR ABUSIVE 
LANGUAGE W/I PRESENCE OF LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER 

1 M4 

2917.11(A)(3)(E)(3)(a) DISORDERLY CONDUCT - RECKLESSLY INSULT OR TAUNT ANOTHER PERSISTING 2 M4 

2917.11(A)(5)(E)(3)(a) DISORDERLY CONDUCT - RECKLESSLY CREATE PHYSICALLY OFFENSIVE 
CONDITION PERSISTING 

1 M4 

2917.11(B)(1)(E)(3)(a) DISORDERLY CONDUCT - INTOXICATED PUBLIC PLACE PERSISTING 20 M4 

2917.11(B)(1)(E)(3)(c) DISORDERLY CONDUCT - INTOXICATED PUBLIC PLACE W/I PRESENCE OF LAW 
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER 

4 M4 

2917.11(B)(2)(E)(3)(a) DISORDERLY CONDUCT - INTOXICATED PHYSICAL RISK OF HARM PERSISTING  7 M4 



2917.11(B)(2)(E)(3)(c) DISORDERLY CONDUCT - INTOXICATED PHYSICAL RISK OF HARM W/I PRESENCE 
OF LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER 

1 M4 

2917.13(A)(1) MISCONDUCT AT AN EMERGENCY - HAMPER LAWFUL OPERATIONS 1 M4 

2917.13(A)(2) MISCONDUCT AT AN EMERGENCY - HAMPER LAWFUL ACTIVITIES OF 
EMERGENCY FACILITY PERSON 

1 M4 

2919.25(C) DOMESTIC VIOLENCE - KNOWINGLY - BY THREAT 22 M4 

2921.22(A) FAILURE TO REPORT A CRIME 2 M4 

2921.29(A) FAILURE TO DISCLOSE ONE'S PERSONAL INFORMATION 1 M4 

2923.16(C) IMPROPER HANDLING FIREARMS IN A MOTOR VEHICLE - UNLAWFULLY 
TRANSPORT PLAIN SIGHT 

3 M4 

2923.162(A)(2) DISCHARGE OF A FIREARM ON OR NEAR PROHIBITED PREMISES 1 M4 

2925.14(C)(1) POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA  199 M4 

2927.02(B)(1) GIVE, SELL OR DISTRIBUTE CIGARETTES, TOBACCO PRODUCTS OR PAPERS TO A 
CHILD 

1 M4 

331.21(A) FAILURE TO YIELD TO PUBLIC SAFETY OR CORONER VEHICLE 18 M4 

331.39(A) RAILROAD GRADE CROSSING VIOLATION 3 M4 

333.03(b)(1)(j) SPEED NON WAIVERABLE 2 M4 

335.10(A) EXPIRED REGISTRATION 15 M4 

335.11(A) FICTICIOUS PLATES 82 M4 

4301.631(H) POSSESSION OR CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOL BY AN UNDERAGE PERSON 3 M4 

4511.19(B)(3) 1st OPERATING A VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE - UNDERAGE (.02-.08) 6 M4 

4511.19(B)(H) OPERATING A VEHICLE AFTER UNDERAGE ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION 1 M4 

4511.21(B)(1)(a)(O) SPEED SCHOOL ZONE NON WAIVERABLE 1 M4 

4511.21(B)(O) SPEED NON WAIVERABLE 7 M4 

4549.08(A)(1) FICTICIOUS PLATES 13 M4 

509.02(a) FAILURE TO DISPERSE - LIKELY PHYSICAL HARM 5 M4 

509.03(a) (reduced) DISORDERLY CONDUCT PERSISTING 122 M4 

509.03(a)(1)(b)(3)(A) DISORDERLY CONDUCT - FIGHTING PERSISTING 27 M4 

509.03(a)(1)(b)(3)(B) DISORDERLY CONDUCT - FIGHTING W/I VICINTIY OF SCHOOL 1 M4 

509.03(a)(1)(b)(3)(C) DISORDERLY CONDUCT - FIGHTING W/I PRESENCE OF LAW ENFORCEMENT 
OFFICER 

2 M4 

509.03(a)(2)(b)(3)(A) DISORDERLY CONDUCT - UNREASONABLE OR OFFENSIVE NOISE PERSISTING 19 M4 

509.03(a)(2)(b)(3)(B) DISORDERLY CONDUCT - UNREASONABLE OR OFFENSIVE NOISE W/I VICINTIY OF 
A SCHOOL 

2 M4 

509.03(a)(3)(b)(3)(C) DISORDERLY CONDUCT - INSULTS W/I PRESENCE OF LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER 2 M4 

509.03(a)(4)(b)(3)(A) DISORDERLY CONDUCT - HINDERING THE MOVEMENT OF PERSONS PERSISTING 1 M4 

509.03(a)(5)(b)(3)(A) DISORDERLY CONDUCT - OFFENSIVE CONDITION PERSISTING 8 M4 

509.03(a)(5)(b)(3)(C) DISORDERLY CONDUCT - OFFENSIVE CONDITION W/I PRESENCE OF LAW 
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER 

1 M4 

509.05(a)(1) MISCONDUCT AT AN EMERGENCY - HAMPER LAWFUL OPERATIONS OF LAW 
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER/ FIREFIGHTER/RESCUER 

3 M4 

509.05(a)(3) MISCONDUCT AT AN EMERGENCY - FAILURE TO OBEY  LAWFUL ORDER 1 M4 

509.08(a)(1)(d) DISORDERLY CONDUCT BY INTOXICATION - 
OFFENSIVE/INCONVIENENT/ANNOYING CONDUCT PERSISTING 

53 M4 

509.08(a)(2)(d) DISORDERLY CONDUCT BY INTOXICATION - RISK OF PHYSICAL HARM PERSISTING 4 M4 

509.09(a) DISTURBING THE PEACE - UNREASONABLE NOISE BY INSTRUMENT OR 
DEVICE/NOISY OR BOISTEROUS MANNER 

31 M4 

509.09(b) DISTURBING THE PEACE - INTOXICATION/FIGHTING/ASSAULT/OBSCENCE 
LANGUAGE/LEWD BEHAVIOR 

16 M4 

509.11(a) HOURS OF PARKS AND BEACHES 6 M4 

509.16(b)(1) PANHANDLING - AGGRESSIVE MANNER  18 M4 

513.03(a)(c)(2)(B) POSSESSION OF MARIHUANA > 100 < 200 gr 2 M4 

513.12 (SL) DRUG PARAPHERNALIA 1 M4 



513.12(c)(1) ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA  77 M4 

521.08(a) LITTERING AND DEPOSIT OF GARBAGE, RUBBISH, JUNK, ETC. - PLACE OR DISPOSE 
ON PUB PROP OR PROP OF ANOTHER 

5 M4 

521.11 (SL) JUNK VEHICLE 1 M4 

529.04(a) LIQUOR CONSUMPTION IN A MOTOR VEHICLE 1 M4 

531.08(a) (SL) VEHICLE SOUND DEVICE: NOISE DISTURBANCE PROHIBITED 1 M4 

533.07(a)(1) PUBLIC INDECENCY - RECKLESS EXPOSURE 9 M4 

537.14(c) DOMESTIC VIOLENCE - KNOWING IMMNENT PHYSICAL HARM 40 M4 

541.05(a)(1) CRIMINAL TRESPASS - KNOWING 40 M4 

545.06(d) VEHICLE TRESPASS 10 M4 

302.8 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE VIOLATION - MOTOR VEHICLES 32 MM 

303.09 ABANDONED VEHICLE 80 MM 

304.7 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE VIOLATION - ROOFS AND DRAINAGE 67 MM 

311.07 CITY PARK REGULATION VIOLATION 1 MM 

313.01 RED LIGHT 226 MM 

313.03 TRAFFIC SIGNAL VIOLATION 18 MM 

331.01 DRIVING UPON THE RIGHT SIDE OF ROADWAY 34 MM 

331.12 IMPROPER U TURN 1 MM 

331.25 OBSTRUCTING REARVIEW MIRROR 4 MM 

331.3 DRIVING WRONG WAY 15 MM 

331.37 DRIVING ON SIDEWALK/CURB 7 MM 

331.42 LITTERING FROM VEHICLE 4 MM 

335.03 TEMPORARY PERMIT VIOLATION 12 MM 

335.1 PLATE VIOLATION 2 MM 

337.02 IMPROPER USE OF HEADLIGHTS 30 MM 

337.18 INADEQUATE BRAKES 1 MM 

337.221 TINTED WINDOWS 42 MM 

337.26 CHILD RESTRAINT 18 MM 

337.28 OBSTRUCTED VIEW (SUNBLOCKING DEVICE) 1 MM 

351.06 SELLING/WASHING/REPAIRING A VEHICLE ON THE ROADWAY 1 MM 

351.07 UNATTENDED MOTOR VEHICLE 26 MM 

351.08 OPENING DOOR INTO MOVING TRAFFIC 1 MM 

351.1 PARKED AT A BUS STOP 1 MM 

351.12 PROHIBITION AGAINST PARKING ON STREETS OR HIGHWAYS 1 MM 

357.021 PROHIBITION ON REMOVAL OF SNOW SO AS TO IMPEDE TRAFFIC 1 MM 

357.04 NO PARKING DURING A SNOW EMERGENCY 1 MM 

371.01 FAILURE TO YIELD BY A PEDESTRIAN 16 MM 

371.03 JAYWALKING 1 MM 

371.04 MOVING UPON RIGHT HALF OF CROSSWALK 1 MM 

371.05 WALKING ALONG HIGHWAY 30 MM 

371.06 USE OF  HIGHWAY FOR SOLICITING 2 MM 

373.06 BIKE LIGHT/REFLECTOR 5 MM 

373.07 RIDING BICYCLE ON THE WRONG SIDE 3 MM 

373.1 TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE (BICYCLE) 3 MM 

373.12 BICYCLE LICENSE REQUIRED 2 MM 

505.06 ANNUAL REGISTRATION OF DOGS; TAGS REQUIRED 39 MM 

505.11 RABIES IMMUNIZATION 19 MM 



505.12 NUISANCE CONDITION PROHIBITED 1 MM 

505.13 BARKING OR HOWLING DOGS 1 MM 

505.14 ANIMAL BITES; REPORTS AND QUARANTINE 1 MM 

505.17 COLORING ANIMALS OR POULTRY PROHIBITED; SALE OR DISPLAY PROHIBITED 1 MM 

505.18 WILD ANIMALS AND FARM ANIMALS PROHIBITED 1 MM 

521.1 OPEN FIRES PROHIBITED 2 MM 

529.07 OPEN CONTAINER 38 MM 

769.02 GARAGE SALE -  LICENSE REQUIRED 6 MM 

4301.62 OPEN CONTAINER 20 MM 

4503.111 EXPIRED REGISTRATION 43 MM 

4503.182 TEMPORARY LICENSE VIOLATION 1 MM 

4503.21 IMPROPER DISPLAY OF PLATES 28 MM 

4507.071 TEMPORARY PERMIT VIOLATION 1 MM 

4511.13 HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SIGNAL INDICATIONS 49 MM 

4511.191 IMPLIED CONSENT 10 MM 

4511.2 RECKLESS OPERATION ON PUBLIC PROPERTY 61 MM 

4511.204 DRIVING WHILE TEXTING 2 MM 

4511.21 SPEED WAIVERABLE 574 MM 

4511.213 UNSAFE OPERATION AROUND EMERGENCY VEHICLE 6 MM 

4511.33 MARKED LANES 48 MM 

4511.34 ASSURED CLEAR DISTANCE 16 MM 

4511.35 IMPROPER CROSSING OF A DIVIDED HIGHWAY 2 MM 

4511.36 IMPROPER TURN 13 MM 

4511.37 IMPROPER U TURN 1 MM 

4511.38 IMPROPER STARTING/BACKING 8 MM 

4511.39 TURN SIGNAL VIOLATION 36 MM 

4511.41 FAILURE TO YIELD RIGHT OF WAY AT AN INTERSECTION 3 MM 

4511.42 FAILURE TO YIELD RIGHT OF WAY 24 MM 

4511.431 FAILURE TO YIELD SIDEWALK 3 MM 

4511.481 WALKING ON HIGHWAY WHILE INTOXICATED 2 MM 

4511.5 IMPROPER WALKING ON ROADWAY 5 MM 

4511.53 IMPROPER OPERATION OF A BICYCLE/MOTORCYCLE/SNOWMOBILE 1 MM 

4511.681 PARKING WHERE PROHIBITED 2 MM 

4511.69 IMPROPER PARKING 1 MM 

4511.71 DRIVING ON CLOSED ROAD 128 MM 

4511.712 IMPROPER OBSTRUCTION OF AN INTERSECTION  2 MM 

4511.81 CHILD RESTRAINT 24 MM 

4513.05 NO TAIL/PLATE LIGHTS 22 MM 

4513.071 NO BRAKE LIGHTS 3 MM 

4513.13 COWL, FENDER, AND BACKUP LIGHTS 3 MM 

4513.14 IMPROPER HEADLIGHTS 1 MM 

4513.15 IMPROPER USE OF HIGHBEAMS 5 MM 

4513.1761 WHITE FLASHING LIGHTS 1 MM 

4513.22 LOUD EXHAUST 9 MM 

4513.261 NO TURN SIGNAL 1 MM 

4513.262 SEAT SAFETY BELT OR ANCHORAGE UNITS REQUIRED 1 MM 



4519.4 PROHIBITED USE OF AN ATV 3 MM 

4549.1 NO LICENSE PLATES 4 MM 

5577.04 OVERLOADED AXLE/WHEEL 8 MM 

1125.04(a) PROPERTY MAINTENENCE CODE VIOLATION - FENCE REGULATIONS 6 MM 

1531.02-29 OVER POSSESSION OF PERCH (1-5 OVER LIMIT) 1 MM 

1531.02-42 TAKE FISH BY ILLEGAL MANNER 1 MM 

1531.02-46 UNDERSIZE FISH 1 MM 

1531.02-9 FISH WITH MORE THAN TWO POLES 6 MM 

1531.29-2 STATE PROPERTY OR LAND UNDER AGREEMENT - MINOR (CAN OR BOTTLE) 1 MM 

1531.29-3 STREAM LITTER - MAJOR (TRASH, RUBBISH, ECT.) 1 MM 

1531.29-4 STREAM LITTER - MINOR (CAN OR BOTTLE) 6 MM 

2917.11 (reduced) DISORDERLY CONDUCT 60 MM 

2917.11(A)(1) DISORDERLY CONDUCT - RECKLESSLY FIGHTING OR VIOLENT BEHAVIOR  2 MM 

2917.11(A)(2)  DISORDERLY CONDUCT - RECKLESSLY MAKE UNREASONABLE NOISE OR ABUSIVE 
LANGUAGE 

1 MM 

2917.11(A)(3) DISORDERLY CONDUCT - RECKLESSLY INSULT OR TAUNT ANOTHER 1 MM 

2917.11(B)(1) DISORDERLY CONDUCT - INTOXICATED PUBLIC PLACE 8 MM 

2925.04(A) ILLEGAL CULTIVATION OF MARIHUANA 2 MM 

2925.11(A)(C)(3)(a) POSSESSION OF MARIHUANA - < 100G 153 MM 

2925.141(C) ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF MARIHUANA DRUG PARAPHERNALIA 30 MM 

303.02(a) TRAFFIC DIRECTION IN EMERGENCIES 2 MM 

313.06(A) FLASHING TRAFFIC SIGNAL VIOLATION 4 MM 

331.02(A) OPPOSITE TRAVELING VEHICLE VIOLATON 1 MM 

331.03(A) IMPROPER PASSING 16 MM 

331.05(A) LEFT OF CENTER 5 MM 

331.06(A) DRIVING ON LEFT SIDE OF THE ROADWAY 1 MM 

331.07(A) PASSING IN A NO PASSING ZONE 3 MM 

331.08 (Converted) CHANGING LANES WITHOUT CAUTION 4 MM 

331.08(a) MARKED LANES 53 MM 

331.09(A) FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY 6 MM 

331.10(A) IMPROPER TURN 72 MM 

331.13(A) IMPROPER STARTING/BACKING 94 MM 

331.14(A) TURN SIGNAL VIOLATION 118 MM 

331.16(A) FAILURE TO YIELD RIGHT OF WAY (INTERSECTION) 25 MM 

331.17(A) FAILURE TO YIELD RIGHT OF WAY (TURNING LEFT) 42 MM 

331.18(A) YIELD SIGN VIOLATION 2 MM 

331.19(A) STOP SIGN VIOLATION - ORD 173 MM 

331.22(A) FAILURE TO YIELD FROM PRIVATE DRIVE 36 MM 

331.23(A) FAILURE TO YIELD SIDEWALK 3 MM 

331.26(A) DRIVING ON A CLOSED ROAD 6 MM 

331.28(A) DRIVING OVER UNPROTECTED FIREHOSE 1 MM 

331.33(A) IMPROPERING OBSTRUCTION OF INTERSECTION/CROSSWALK/GRADE CROSSING 11 MM 

331.34 (SL) FAILURE TO CONTROL 15 MM 

331.34(a) FAILURE TO CONTROL 135 MM 

331.34(b) WEAVING 11 MM 

331.34(c) FULL TIME AND ATTENTION 4 MM 

331.36(A) SQUEALING TIRES/CRACKING EXHAUST 11 MM 



331.38A STOPPING FOR SCHOOL BUS; ENDANGERING CHILDREN 3 MM 

331.40(A) FAILURE TO STOP AT A RAILROAD CROSSING 1 MM 

331.41(A) SHORTCUTTING AN INTERSECTION 6 MM 

333.02(a) OPERATION IN WILLFUL DISREGARD OF SAFETY - STREET OR HIGHWAY 16 MM 

333.03 (ACD) ASSURED CLEAR DISTANCE - SPEED  233 MM 

333.03 (Speed) SPEEDING 344 MM 

333.03(A) (SL) ASSURED CLEAR DISTANCE 8 MM 

333.03(b)(1) SPEED WAIVERABLE 120 MM 

333.03(b)(1)(A) SPEED SCHOOL ZONE WAIVERABLE 9 MM 

333.04(a) IMPEDING TRAFFIC 14 MM 

333.05(A) SPEEDING OVER A BRIDGE 2 MM 

333.08(A) OPERATION WITHOUT REASONABLE CONTROL 7 MM 

335.01 (Expired) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT A VALID LICENSE - EXPIRED 21 MM 

335.09(A) IMPROPER DISPLAY OF PLATES 53 MM 

335.10(B) PLATES OF PREVIOUS OWNER 1 MM 

335.10(D) EXPIRED LICENSE PLATE OR VALIDATION STICKER 232 MM 

337.01(a) UNSAFE VEHICLE 93 MM 

337.03(a) UNEQUIPPED HEADLIGHTS 41 MM 

337.04 (Converted) TAIL LIGHT/LIGHTED PLATE VIOLATION 2 MM 

337.04 (SL) NO TAIL LIGHTS 1 MM 

337.04(a) NO TAIL LIGHT(S) 17 MM 

337.04(b) NO LIGHTED PLATES 43 MM 

337.05(a) RED REFLECTORS REQUIRED 1 MM 

337.07(a) OBSTRUCTED HEAD LIGHTS 1 MM 

337.12(b) BACK UP LIGHT VIOLATION 9 MM 

337.13(a) IMPROPER HEADLIGHTS 3 MM 

337.14(a) HEADLIGHT FOCUS/INTENSITY VIOLATION 3 MM 

337.17(a) IMPROPERLY FOCUSED HEADLIGHTS 1 MM 

337.20(a) EXCESSIVE NOISE (MUFFLER) 36 MM 

337.20(b) EXCESSIVE SMOKE/GAS 1 MM 

337.21(a) REAR VIEW MIRROR 2 MM 

337.24(a) NO BRAKE LIGHTS 16 MM 

337.27(b)(1) SEAT BELT VIOLATION 270 MM 

337.27(b)(2) SEAT BELT VIOLATION (PASSENGER) 29 MM 

351.03(1)(20) FIRELANE 35 MM 

351.03(a)(1) PARKED ON SIDEWALK, CURB, OR STREET LAWN AREA 118 MM 

351.03(a)(10) PARKED WITHIN 20 FEET OF FIRESTATION 5 MM 

351.03(a)(11) PARKED NEAR STREET OR EXCAVATION CONSTRUCTION 1 MM 

351.03(a)(12) DOUBLE PARKED 7 MM 

351.03(a)(13) PARKED ON BRIDGE OR SUBWAY OR APPROACHES 1 MM 

351.03(a)(14) PARKED WHERE PROHIBITED 400 MM 

351.03(a)(15) PARKING WITHIN ONE FOOT OF ANOTHER PARKED VEHICLE 2 MM 

351.03(a)(17) TREE LAWN PARKING PROHIBITED 35 MM 

351.03(a)(2) BLOCKING ANY PART OF DRIVEWAY 15 MM 

351.03(a)(3) PARKED WITHIN INTERSECTION 2 MM 

351.03(a)(4) FIRE HYDRANT - WITHIN 10 FEET 13 MM 



351.03(a)(6) PARKED WITHIN 20 FEET OF CROSSWALK 8 MM 

351.03(a)(7) PARKED WITHIN 30 FEET OF STOP SIGN 5 MM 

351.03(B) PARKING PROHIBITED 34 MM 

351.04(a) MORE THAN 12 INCHES FROM CURB 12 MM 

351.04(c)(1) HEADED WRONG WAY 23 MM 

351.04(f) PARKING PROHIBITED (HANDICAPPED) 40 MM 

351.14(a) COMMERCIAL VEHICLE PARKING 17 MM 

373.02(H) NO HELMET/SAFETY GLASSES 4 MM 

4507.05(F)(1) TEMPORARY PERMIT VIOLATION - W/O ELIGIBLE ADULT 3 MM 

4510.12(A) (Expired) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT A VALID LICENSE - EXPIRED 24 MM 

4511.12(A) TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE VIOLATION 46 MM 

4511.132(A) IMPROPER OPERATION AT A MALFUNCTIONING SIGNAL 2 MM 

4511.201(A) RECKLESS OPERATION ON PRIVATE PROPERTY 3 MM 

4511.202(A) FAILURE TO CONTROL 32 MM 

4511.21(A) ASSURED CLEAR DISTANCE - SPEED 58 MM 

4511.21(B)(1)(a) SPEED SCHOOL ZONE WAIVERABLE 17 MM 

4511.21(C) SPEEDING 58 MM 

4511.22(A) SLOW SPEED 2 MM 

4511.25 (Converted) LEFT OF CENTER 7 MM 

4511.25(A) RIGHT SIDE OF ROADWAY 9 MM 

4511.27(A) IMPROPER PASSING 3 MM 

4511.28(A) IMPROPER PASSING ON THE RIGHT 1 MM 

4511.29(A) IMPROPER PASSING LEFT OF CENTER 3 MM 

4511.30(A) DRIVING ON LEFT SIDE OF THE ROADWAY 3 MM 

4511.31(A) PASSING IN A HAZARDOUS ZONE 1 MM 

4511.43(A) STOP SIGN VIOLATION - ORC 66 MM 

4511.43(B) YIELD SIGN VIOLATION 15 MM 

4511.44 (Converted) FAILURE TO YIELD PRIVATE DRIVE 3 MM 

4511.661(A) UNATTENDED MOTOR VEHICLE 2 MM 

4513.02(A) UNSAFE VEHICLE 31 MM 

4513.03(A) IMPROPER USE OF HEADLIGHTS 9 MM 

4513.04(A) UNEQUIPPED HEADLIGHTS 7 MM 

4513.241(C) TINTED WINDOWS - OPERATE 4 MM 

4513.263 (Converted) SEAT BELT VIOLATION (Converted) 3 MM 

4513.263(B)(1) SEAT BELT VIOLATION 991 MM 

4513.263(B)(3) SEAT BELT VIOLATION (PASSENGER) 16 MM 

4513.99(a) WINDOW TINT 30% 2 MM 

4517.02(A)(6) LICENSE REQUIRED TO ENGAGE IN MOTOR VEHICLE OR MANUFACTURED HOME 
BUSNESS 

1 MM 

505.01(b) (SL) DOG AT LARGE 2 MM 

505.03(a) ANIMALS RUNNING AT LARGE 27 MM 

509.03 (reduced) DISORDERLY CONDUCT 80 MM 

509.03(a)(1) DISORDERLY CONDUCT - FIGHTING 3 MM 

509.03(a)(3) DISORDERLY CONDUCT - INSULTS 1 MM 

509.03(a)(5) DISORDERLY CONDUCT - OFFENSIVE CONDITION 2 MM 

509.08(a)(1) DISORDERLY CONDUCT BY INTOXICATION - 
OFFENSIVE/INCONVIENENT/ANNOYING CONDUCT 

9 MM 



509.08(a)(2) DISORDERLY CONDUCT BY INTOXICATION - RISK OF PHYSICAL HARM  1 MM 

509.12(B) MINOR'S CURFEW 9 MM 

513.03(a)(c)(2)(A) POSSESSION OF MARIHUANA < 100 gr 116 MM 

513.121(c) ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF MARIHUANA DRUG PARAPHERNALIA 51 MM 

529.07(b) OPEN CONTAINER PROHIBITED 19 MM 

5577.05(B) VEHICLE WIDTH VIOLATION 2 MM 

741.04(a) GUEST REGISTER (HOTEL) 1 MM 

955.22(C) DOG AT LARGE 2 MM 

999SLD STATE-LOST DATA 1 MM 

BMV SUSPENSION APPEALS 118 NA 

375.03 OPERATION OF AN ATV WHERE PROHIBITED 6 SM 

4511.75 STOPPED SCHOOL BUS VIOLATION 12 SM 

5739.3 FAILURE TO FILE STATE TAX 2 SM 

335.08(A) OPERATING/SELLING A VEHICLE WITHOUT A TITLE 1 SM 

4509.101(A) OPERATING OF MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT PROOF OF FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY 7 SM 

4511.69(F) HANDICAPPED PARKING 2 SM 

505.02(b) CONFINEMENT OF DOGS 18 SM 

505.02(c)  CONFINEMENT OF VICIOUS DOG 39 SM 

108.1 PROPERTY MAINTENACE CODE - GENERAL 3 UM 

108.2 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE VIOLATION - CLOSING OF VACANT STRUCTURES 10 UM 

301.3 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE VIOLATION - VACANT STRUCTURES AND LAND 4 UM 

302.1 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE VIOLATION - SANITATION 4 UM 

302.2 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE VIOLATION - GRADING AND DRAINAGE 4 UM 

302.3 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE VIOLATION - SIDEWALKS AND DRIVEWAYS 1 UM 

302.4 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE VIOLATION - WEEDS 61 UM 

302.5 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE VIOLATION - RODENT HARBORAGE 15 UM 

302.7 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE VIOLATION - ACCESSORY STRUCTURES 43 UM 

302.9 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE VIOLATION - DEFACEMENT OF PROPERTY 2 UM 

303.2 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE VIOLATION - ENCLOSURES 1 UM 

304.1 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE VIOLATION - GENERAL 49 UM 

304.11 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE VIOLATION - CHIMNEYS AND TOWERS 2 UM 

304.12 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE VIOLATION - HANDRAILS AND GUARDS 9 UM 

304.13 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE VIOLATION - WINDOW, SKYLIGHT, AND DOOR 
FRAMES 

50 UM 

304.15 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE VIOLATION - DOORS 13 UM 

304.18 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE VIOLATION - BUILDING SECURITY 1 UM 

304.2 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE VIOLATION - PROTECTIVE TREATMENT 59 UM 

304.3 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE VIOLATION - PREMISES IDENTIFICATION 13 UM 

304.5 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE VIOLATION - FOUNDATION WALLS 5 UM 

304.6 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE VIOLATION - EXTERIOR WALLS 4 UM 

305.3 PROPERTY MAINENANCE CODE - INTERIOR SURFACES 1 UM 

307.1 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE VIOLATION - ACCUMULATION OF RUBBISH 3 UM 

308.1 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE VIOLATION - ACCUMMULATION OF RUBBISH OR 
GARBAGE 

82 UM 

308.2 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE VIOLATION - DISPOSAL OF RUBBISH 1 UM 

309.1 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE VIOLATION - INFESTATION 4 UM 

335.01 OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT A VALID LICENSE - NEVER HELD A 
VALID DL 

472 UM 



335.06 FAILURE TO DISPLAY A LICENSE 16 UM 

335.073 DUS - FAILURE TO REINSTATE 31 UM 

602.2 PROPERTY MAINENANCE CODE - RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCIES 2 UM 

905.01 PERMIT REQUIRED FOR DRIVEWAY CONTRUCTION 1 UM 

905.02 MAXIMUM WIDTH 1 UM 

1201.08 SURFACING, DRAINAGE, MAINTENANCE AND LIGHTING 6 UM 

1537.09 HOUSING LICENSE 134 UM 

4510.21 FAILURE TO REINSTATE LICENSE 37 UM 

4511.203 WRONGFUL ENTRUSTMENT OF A MOTOR VEHICLE 8 UM 

108.1.1 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE - UNSAFE STRUCTURE 3 UM 

108.1.3 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE - STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY 1 UM 

108.1.5 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE - DANGEROUS STRUCTURE OR PREMISES 17 UM 

1201.12(b) DISABLED VEHICLES 2 UM 

1201.12(h) RECREATION VEHICLE, CAMPER, BOAT 10 UM 

2705.02(A) CONTEMPT OF COURT - WRIT/PROCESS/ORDER 1 UM 

2705.02(C) CONTEMPT OF COURT - FAILURE TO OBEY SUBPOENA 22 UM 

304.1.1 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE VIOLATION - UNSAFE CONDITIONS 15 UM 

304.18.1 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE VIOLATION - DOORS 5 UM 

304.18.2 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE VIOLATION - WINDOWS 3 UM 

308.2.2 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE VIOLATION - DISPOSAL OF REFRIGERATORS 2 UM 

335.02(A) PERMITTING UNLICENSED DRIVER TO DRIVE 11 UM 

335.05(a)(1) WRONGFUL ENTRUSTMENT - NOT VALID 6 UM 

335.072(a) DUS - NON- COMPLIANCE (FRA) 125 UM 

335.072(b) DUS - JUDGMENT 2 UM 

335.074(a) DUS - COURT FORFEITURE 29 UM 

335.074(b) DUS - CHILD SUPPORT 66 UM 

351.14(b) COMMERCIAL VEHICLE PARKING - NOT IN ENCLOSED STRUCTURE 1 UM 

4507.35(A) DRIVER'S LICENSE REQUIRED 2 UM 

4510.111(A) DUS (COURT FORFEITURE) 36 UM 

4510.111(B) DUS (CHILD SUPPORT) 35 UM 

4510.12(A) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT A VALID LICENSE - NEVER HELD A 
VALID DL 

212 UM 

4510.12(B) OPERATING A MOTORCYCLE WITHOUT A VALID LICENSE OR ENDORSEMENT - 
NEVER HELD A VALID DL 

3 UM 

4510.16(A) DUS (FRA) 129 UM 

4510.16(B) DUS (NONPAYMENT OF A JUDGEMENT SUSPENSION) 1 UM 

A101.1 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE VIOLATION - GENERAL 4 UM 

Grand Total          
15,270  

705 

 

 

  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Section Three 
2015Hearings Held 

  



2015 Hearings Held 
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

ARRAIGNMENT HEARING 10,252

PRE-TRIAL 8,040

FINAL PRE-TRIAL 1,465

BENCH TRIAL 1,107

F.E.D. HEARING 1,103

FINE HEARING 1,026

PRELIMINARY HEARING 852

WALK-IN 730

JAIL ARRAIGNMENT 695

REVIEW HEARING 599

2ND CAUSE HEARING 580

CONTEMPT HEARING 436

SMALL CLAIMS HEARING 383

IMPOSITION OF SENTENCE 253

PLEA HEARING 238

MERITS HEARING 233

SUBSTANCE ABUSE COUNSELING REVIEW 227

PROBABLE CAUSE HEARING 178

BOND FORFEITURE 147

DIP HEARING 125

RESTITUTION 120

ANGER MANAGEMENT REVIEW 113

COURT ASSESSMENT 97

MOTION HEARING 88

GARNISHMENTS HEARING 70

EXPUNGMENT 63

WEDDING 53

COMMUNITY SERVICE REVIEW 45

REVIEW FOR JAIL 40

DIVERSION HEARING 37

PROBATION VIOLATION HEARING 33

MAGISTRATE HEARING  28

CIVIL PRE-TRIAL 25

TPO HEARING 24

DEBTOR EXAM 18

JAIL REPORT DATE 18

JURY TRIAL 15

FINAL CIVIL PRE-TRIAL 14

SHOW CAUSE HEARING 11

2ND PRE-TRIAL 7



REPLEVIN 3

CIVIL MOTION HEARING 3

FILE REVIEW 2

STATUS CONFERENCE 0

PARENTING CLASS REVIEW 0

DRIVER'S LICENSE REVIEW 0

WORK PROGRAM REVIEW 0

Total 29,596
  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Section Four 
Probation and Bailiff Activity 

  



2015 Probation Department Report 

2014 Caseload Carryover    
   

     Type  
   

          Monitored Time (non-reporting)       *N/A 
   

          Active (reporting)  *N/A 
   

          Intensive Supervised Probation  *N/A 
  

2015 Assigned Caseload 
   

     Type  
   

          Monitored Time (non-reporting)       1,306 
   

          Active (reporting)       23 
   

          Intensive Supervised Probation      55 
  
2015 Terminations  

   

     Type  
   

          Monitored Time (non-reporting)  *N/A 
   

          Active (reporting)  *N/A 
   

          Intensive Supervised Probation  *N/A 
  
Probation Violation Hearings     444 
   

Presentence Reports       14 
   

Expungments  
   

     City Charge       10 
   

     State Charge       34 
   

Review Hearings    2012 
  

 

   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

 
   

  



2015 Outside Bailiff Report 

Writs of Restitution    
   

     Writ Satisfied  745
   

     Evictions/Physical Putout       29
   

     Writ Not Satisfied Tenant Paid  42
   

     Misc  60
  

Garnishments    
   

     Certified Mail  1350
  
Summons  
   

     Ordinary Mail  2468
   

     Posted 2046
   

     Certified Mail  1290
   

     Process Server  16
   

     Personal Service  214
   

     Residential Service  147
   

     Bailiff Unable to Serve  18
  
  
  
   



2015 Jury Report 
Jury Commissioners 

Mr. Dale Kosco 

Ms. Jane Baran 

Juror Recap     
   

     Jurors Summoned  246
   

     Jurors seated for Trial  10
  

Jury Trials Set    15
   

     By Case Type  
               Criminal  13
               Traffic  2
               Civil  0
   

     By Jurisdiction  
               Lorain  15
               Sheffield Lake  0
               Sheffield Township  0

  
Jury Trial Recap    
    

     Jury Trials Held   1
   
     Traffic/Criminal Case Jury Trials  
 Guilty Finding  0
 Not Guilty Finding  1
   
     Civil Case Jury Trials  
 Guilty Finding  0
 Not Guilty Finding  0
 


